This act summary is provided for the convenience of the public and members of the General Assembly. It is intended to provide a general summary of the act and may not be exhaustive. It has been prepared by the staff of the Office of Legislative Council without input from members of the General Assembly. It is not intended to aid in the interpretation of legislation or to serve as a source of legislative intent.

Act No. M-19 (H.716). Municipal government; municipal charters; Edward Farrar Utility District, charter adoption; Village of Waterbury, charter repeal; merger of Village into District

An act relating to approval of the adoption of the charter of the Edward Farrar Utility District and the merger of the Village of Waterbury into the District

This act approves the adoption of the charter of the Edward Farrar Utility District, repeals the charter of the Village of Waterbury, and provides for the transition of assets, liabilities, and certain offices from the Village to the District.

On the effective date, the Village of Waterbury will cease to exist as an incorporated entity and will be replaced by the District, which shall have the same boundaries as the Village. The adopted District charter establishes the District for the purpose of providing water and sewer services and holding and maintaining property, assets, and liabilities that it shall acquire from the Village. The District charter establishes a Board of Utility Commissioners as the legislative body of the District; sets the annual meeting date for District residents; and specifies the District's powers.

Effective Date: July 1, 2018